REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2422** be amended on page 1, in line 32, by striking "except as provided by subsection (g),";

On page 3, in line 20, by striking "of \$75, which fee shall be in the"; by striking all in lines 21 and 22; in line 23, by striking "general, to be forwarded by the sheriff to the attorney general" and inserting "as provided by subsection (b)(2)"; in line 24, by striking "weapons" and inserting "handgun"; in line 38, after "officer" by inserting ", a parole officer or a corrections officer employed by the federal bureau of prisons"; also in line 38, by striking "75-"; in line 39, by striking "5201" and inserting "75-5202"; in line 40, by striking all after the first "fee"; by striking all in lines 41 and 42; in line 43, by striking "sheriff to the attorney general" and inserting "as provided by subsection (b)(2)";

On page 4, in line 1, by striking "weapons" and inserting "handgun"; also in line 1, by striking "certified by the"; by striking all in line 2; in line 3, by striking "body from another jurisdiction," and inserting "issued a certificate of firearms training by the department of corrections or the federal bureau of prisons or similar body"; also in line 3, by striking "eight years" and inserting "one year"; and the bill be passed as amended.